
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

ACCORD GENERAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE

ACUERDO GENERAL SOBRE ARANCELES ADUANEROS Y COMERCIO

RESTRICTED

GPR/45/Add.10/Rev. 1
6 October 1989

Special Distribution

Committee on Government Procurement

STATISTICS FOR 1987 REPORTED UNDER
ARTICLE VI:10 OF THE AGREEMENT

Report by the European Economic Community

Original: English
anglais/
ingl6s

Revision

The European Economic Cymmunity has submitted the final version of its
statistical report for 1987.

Note: SDR figures for the European Community have been arrived at by using
a conversion factor of SDR 0.886265 per ECU, from 1 November 1987 to
31 October 1988.

Comite des marches publics

STATISTIQUES DE 1987 COMMUNIQUEES AU TITRE DE
L'ARTICLE VI:10 DE L'ACCORD

Rapport de la Communaute economique europdenne

Revision

La Communautd economique euroyeenne a communique la version finale
son rapport statistique pour 1987.

de

Note: Pour calculer les montants en DTS, on a utilise un coefficient de
conversion de 0,886265 DTS pour 1 Ecu, du ler novembre 1987 au
31 octobre 1988.

Comite de Compras del Sector Pfiblico

ESTADISTICAS CORRESPONDIENTES A 1987, PROPORCIONADAS EN VIRTUD DEL
PARRAFO 10 DEL ARTICULO VI DEL ACUERDO

Informe de la Comunidad Econ6mica Europea

Revisi6n

La Comunidad Econ6mica Europea ha presentido la versi6n definitive de
su informe estadistico correspondiente a 1987.

Nota: Las cifras en DEG para la Comunidad Europea se han obtenido apli-
cando un factor de conversion de DEG 0,886265 por ECU para el
period comprendido entre el 1 de noviembre de 1987 y el 31 de
octubre de 1988.

1English only/anglais seulement/inglds solamente

89-1408



Ar
ti
cl
e

VI
:

2

9
(a

)
i

Gl
ob
al

st
at

is
ti

cs
on

es
ti
ma
te
d

va
lu

e
of

co
nt
ra
ct
s

aw
ar
de
d

ab
ov
e

an
d

be
lo
w

0
th

e
th
re
sh
ol
d

va
tu

e

00
0

SD
RS

Co
nt

ra
ct

s
aw
ar
de
d

ab
ov

e
Co
nt
ra
ct
s

a
w
a
r

ed
be

to
w

th
e

Me
mb
er

St
at

e
th

e
th
re
sh
ol
d

va
lu
e

of
th
re
sh
ol
d

va
lu
e

of
SD
R

15
0.

00
0

TO
TA
L

SO
R

15
0.

00
0

(i
nc

lu
di

ng
(I

nc
lu

di
ng

si
ng
le

te
nd

er
in

g)
co

nt
ra

ct
s

a
w
a
r
d
e
d

si
ng

to
te
nd
er
in
g)
_

_

Be
lg
iu
m

10
5.

90
4

87
.1
31

19
3.
03
5

De
nm

ar
k

n.
d.

n.
d.

_

Ge
rm

an
y

59
1.

30
6

1.
01

5.
95

4
1.
60
7.
26
0

Gr
ee
ce

n.
d.

n.
d.

.
Fr
an
ce

1.
00

2.
15

4
36
6.
04
6

1.
36

8.
20

0

Ir
el

an
d

37
.9

67
55

.5
60

93
.5
27

It
al
y

16
0.
75
1

39
.4
35

20
0.
18
6

Lu
xe

mb
ou

rg
6.
41
2

18
.3
29

24
.7
41

Ne
th

er
la

nd
s

50
.4

63
87

2.
18

0
92
2.
64
3

Po
rt
ug
al

n.
d.

n.
d.

Sp
ai

n
n.

d.
n.

d.
Un
it
ed

Ki
ng

do
m

73
3.

01
5

30
7.
73
0

1.
04
0.
74
5

TO
TA

L
2.
68
7.
97
2

2.
76

2.
36

5
5.

45
0.

33
7



2.
Ar

ti
cl

e
VI

!
9

(b
)

:
St

at
is

ti
cs

on
nu

mb
er

an
d

to
ta
l

va
lu
e

of
co

nt
ra

ct
s

0A
ar

de
d

ab
ov

e
th

e
th
re
sh
ol
d

va
lu

e,
b
r
o
k
e
n

do
wn

by
en
ti
ti
es
,

ca
te

go
ri

es
of

pr
od
uc
ts

an
d

na
ti
on
al
it
y

of
th

e
wi

nn
in

g
te
nd
er
er

A.
Ar
ti
cL
e

VI
:

9
(
b
)

-
St
at
is
ti
cs

ac
co

rd
in

g
to

pr
oc
ur
in
g

en
ti
ti
es

'
0
0
0

SO
RS

FR
AN
CE

Va
lu
e

En
ti
ty
/N
IP
RO

Na
ti
on
al
it
y

of
wi
nn
in
g

te
nd

er
er

Pr
od
uc
t

Ca
te

go
ry

tr
ac
ts

ar
de

d
Va

lu
es

(n
o

of
co

nt
ra

ct
s)

Con
men

ts
Mi
ni
st
6r

e
de

La
Cu

lt
ur

e
32 33 46

TO
TA

L

Se
cr
6t
ar
ia
t

d'
Et
at

ch
ar
ge

de
s

an
ci
en
s

co
mb

at
ta

nt
s

43
+

26

Mi
ni

st
6r

e
de

L'
Ed
uc
a-

ti
on

Na
ti
on
al
e

32 33 47

TO
TA
L

Mi
ni
st
br
e

de
l'
Ec
on
o-

m
i
e
,

d
e
s

F
i
n
a
n
c
e
s

e
t

du
Bu

dg
et

32 33 34 49

39
8

(2
)

55
2

(3
)

46
2

(2
)

1.
41
2

(7
)

23
1

(1
)

27
0

(1
)

37
2

(2
)

19
3

(1
)

83
5

(4
)

71
9

43
7

1.
34
9

36
0

(1
)

(2
)

(t
)

(2
)

39
8

(2
)

55
2

(3
)

46
2

(2
)

1.
41
2

(7
)

23
1

(1
)

27
0

(1
)

37
2

(2
)

19
3

(
1
)

83
5

(4
)

71
9

43
7

1.
34
9

36
0

(1
)

(2) (1) (2)

TO
TA
L

2.
86
5

(6
)

2
.
8
6
5

IV
co IV .-
,

a
.

0

(6
)

2.
86

5
(6
:

TO
TA
L

2.8
65



2.
Ar

ti
cl

e
VI

:
9

(b
)

:
St

at
is

ti
cs

o
n

nu
mb
er

an
d

t
o
t
a
l

v
a
l
u
e

of
c
o
n
t
r
a
c
t
s

aw
ar

de
d

ab
ov

e
th
e

th
re
sh
ol
d

va
lu
e,

4-
it
.

n
f

th
e

i
n
n
i
n
g
s

te
nd

ed
re

ar

A.
Ar

ti
cl

e
VI

:
9

(b
)

-
St
at
is
ti
cs

ac
co
rd
in
g

to
pr

oc
ur

in
g

en
ti

ti
es

I
Va

lu
e

En
ti
ty
/N
IP
RO

V
a
e

(
n
o

o
f

co
nN
at
io
na
li
ty

of
wi
nn
in
g

te
nd
er
er

Pr
od
uc
t

Ca
te

go
ry

tr
ac

ts
aw

ar
de

d
Va

lu
es

(n
o

of
co
nt
ra
ct
s)

EE
C

Co
mm
en
ts

Se
cr

et
ar

ia
t

d'
Et

at
ch

ar
ge

de
s

DO
N-
TO
M 14 23 25 31 34

TO
TA

L

Mi
ni

st
br

e
de

L'
In
t6
-

ri
eu
r

14 32 34
43

+
26 44 45 47 48

TO
TA
L

Mi
ni

st
er

e
de

La
Ju
s-

ti
ce

31 33 41 42 48

5.
26

6
26
.1
12

1.
68

3
29

5
36
0

(1
3)

(5
9) (5
)

(
1
)

(2
)

-f
t

33
.7

16 29
5

95
0

1.
01
5

2.
04

2
25

7
66

8
53

9
38

5

(8
0) (1
)

(1
)

(3
)

(7
)

(1
)

(3
)

(
1
)

(1
)

6.
15
1

(1
8)

24
4

91
2

29
5

20
6

30
8

(1
)

(1
)

(1
)

(1
)

(2
,

5.
26

6
26

.1
12

1.
68
3

29
5

36
0

(1
3)

(5
9) (5
)

(1
)

(2
)

33
.7

16
(3
0)

29
5

95
0

1.
01
5

2.
04
2

25
7

66
8

53
9

38
5

(1
)

(1
)

(3
)

(7
)

(1
)

(3
)

(1
)

(
1

)

6.
15

1
(1
8)

24
4

91
2

29
5

20
6

30
8

(1
)

(1
)

(1
)

(1
)

(2
)

T
O
A

1
9
5

(6
1
9
6
_
6

'0
00

SD
RS

.
b
r
o
k
e
n
do

wn
by

ent
iti

es,
ca

te
go

ri
eso

f
pro

duc
ts
a
n
d

Na
ti

on
al

it
y

of
th
e

wi
nn

in
g

te
nd
er

.

1.
96
5

(6
)

c;

TO
TA
L.

(6
:

1.
96
5



2.
Ar
ti
cl
e

VI
:
9

(b
)

:
St

at
is

ti
cs

oi
lu
mb
er

an
d

to
ta
l

va
lu

e
of

co
nt

ra
ct

s
;

.r
de

d
ab

ov
e

th
e

th
re
sh
ol
d

va
lu
e,

br
ok

en
do

wn
by

en
ti
ti
es
,

ca
te
go
ri
es

of

A.
Ar
ti
cl
e

VI
:
9

(b
)

-
St

at
is

ti
cs

pr
od
uc
ts

an
d
na
ti
on
al
it
y

of
th
e-
wi
nn
in
g

te
nd

er
er

ac
co

rd
in

g
to

pr
oc
ur
in
g

en
ti

ti
es

'0
00

SD
RS

En
ti
ty
/N
IP
RO

(n
oo

fc
o-

Va
lu

e
Na

ti
on

al
it

y
of

wi
nn

in
g

te
nd
er
er

Pr
od
uc
t

Ca
te
go
ry

tr
ac

ts
aw

ar
de

d
Va

lu
es

(n
o

of
co
nt
ra
ct
s)

EE
C

C
o
m
m
e
n
t
s

Mi
ni

st
br

e
de

l'
Ur

ba
ni

si
me
,

du
Lo
ge
me
nt
,

de
s 34 47

15
4

(1
)

16
7

(1
)

.
_
_
_

_

TO
TA

L

Se
cr
et
ar
ia
t

d'
Et
at

ch
ar
ge

de
s

tr
an

sp
or

ts 14 22 23 32 33 34 37 46 47

TO
TA

L

Se
cr
et
ar
ia
t

d'
Et

at
ch

ar
ge

de
La

Me
r

34 37 48

32
1

(2
)

48
8

1.
69
5

7.
10
3

18
0

73
2

10
.4

55 37
2

20
6

30
8

(2
)

(5
),

(1
8) (1
)

(3
)

10 (1 1 (1

21
.5
39

(4
2)

84
8

(1
'

34
7

(1
)

55
2

(1
)

I
-
I

15
4

(1
)

16
7

(1
)

32
1

(2
)

48
8

1.
69
5

7.
10
3

18
0

73
2

10
.4
55 37
2

20
6

30
8

(2
)

(5
)

(1
8) (1
)

(3
)

1 0
)

(1
)

(1
)

(1
)

21
.5
39

(4
2)

84
8

(1
)

34
7

(1
)

55
2

(1
)

1.
74

7
(3
)

0
oX 0
:_ 1-
1

C6 a.

tr
an
sp
or
ts

TO
TA
L

1.
74

7
(3

)

-



2.
Ar

ti
cl

e
VI

:
9

(b
)

:
St

at
is

ti
cs

L
nu
mb
er

an
d

to
ta

l
va

lu
e

of
co

nt
ra

ct
s

wa
rd
ed

ab
ov
e

th
e

th
re
sh
ol
d

va
lu

e,
-

e
n
,

u
hv

n
t

it
4
i
c

t
4
n
r
i
a
c

ib
4
n

an,
,

na
ti
on
al

it
Y

ni
f

fh
k

.
n
n
i
n
A

ts
.r

la

A.
Ar
ti
cL
e

VI
:

9
(b
)

-
St
at
is
ti
cs

ac
co

rd
in

g
to

pr
oc
ur
in
g

en
ti

ti
es

IV
0

w
x

a
- l. 0 a :0

En
Iy

/
R

Va
lu

e
Na
ti
on
al
it
y

of
wi

nn
in

g
te
nd
er
er

-
En
ti
ty
/N
IP
RO

(n
o

of
co

n-
Va
Lu
es

(n
o

of
con

tra
cts

)-
Pr

od
uc

t
Ca
te
go
ry

tr
ac
ts

aw
ar
de
d:

EE
C

(t
o

o
Co
mm
en
ts

E
E
C

Au
tr
es

Co
mm

en
ts

Mi
ni
st
er
e

de
La

De
fe
ns
e

11
*

12 14 22 23 25 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 44 46 47 48 49

TO
TA
L

Se
cr

et
ar

ia
t

d'
Et
at

ch
ar

ge
de

s
Un

iv
er

si
t~

s

36
0

46
.1
99

12
.3
30 80
9

2.
42
7

16
.7

48
55
.0
87

21
.4
49

88
.8
92

9.
76
1

12
8

4.
70

1
2.

72
1

3.
44

2
3.

03
1

11
.1

36
2.
04
2

(1
)

(1
5)

(3
7) (3
)

(1
0)

(3
6)

(1
20

)
(2
7)

(8
1)

(2
4) (4
)

(1
6) (8
)

(1
5) (9
)

(2
0) (7
)

36
0

40
.0

39
12

.3
30 80
9

2.
42

7
16
.7
48

54
.1
70

21
.4
49

88
.8
92

9.
76
1

12
8

4.
70
1

2.
72
1

3.
44

2
3.

03
1

11
.1
36

2.
04
2

(1
)

(1
3)

(3
7) (3
)

(1
0)

(3
6)

(1
18

(2
7)

(8
1)

(2
4) (4
)

(1
6) (8
)

(1
5) (9
)

(2
0) (7
)

28
1.
26
3

(4
33

)
27
4.
18
6(
42
9)

30
8

(1
)

30
8

(1
)

s
o
c
i
a
l

29
5

(1
)

6.
16
0

(2
)

91
7

(2
)

7.
07
7

(4
)

'0
00

SD
RS

..
MP

32

Se
cr

et
ar

ia
t

d'
Et

at
ch
ar
g6

de
lE

co
no

mi
e

W.
W-
W.
,

WI
'.
.'

I
I

..
,.

,f
.'
..

"
'

..
'_

-
'.
.'

29
5

(1
)

32



2.
Ar
ti
cl
e

VI
:
9

(b
:
St
at
is
ti
cs

.
nu
mb
er

an
d

to
ta
l

va
lu
e

of
co

nt
ra

ct
s

wa
rd
ed

ab
ov

e
th
e

th
re
sh
ol
d

va
Lu

e,
br

ok
en

do
wn

by
en

ti
ti

es
,

ca
te

go
ri

es
of

pr
od
uc
ts

an
d

na
ti
on
al
it
y

of
th
e

wi
nn
in
g

te
nd

er
er

A.
Ar
ti
cl
e

VI
*

9
(b
)

-
St
at
is
ti
cs

ac
co

rd
in

g
to

pr
oc

ur
in

g
en

ti
ti

es

En
ti
ty
/N
IP
RO

(
oV

al
ue

Na
ti

on
al

it
y

of
wi

nn
in

g
te

nd
er

er
Pr
od
uc
t

Ca
te
go
ry

tr
ac

ts
aw

ar
de

d}
Va

lu
es

(n
o

of
co
nt
ra
ct
s)

EE
C

I
I

Co
ns
en
ts

Mi
ni
st
kr
e

de
s

PT
T

(p
os

te
s

se
uL

em
en

t)
22 25 31 32 33 34

43
+

26 44 45 47 48 49

TO
TA
L

Im
pr
im
er
ie

na
ti
on
at
e 25 32 33 34 47 49

TO
TA
L

Mo
nn

ai
es

et
m6
da
il
le
s

22 31 32

45
0

25
7

1.
20

7
1.

25
9

2.
78
7

24
4

3.
14

7
19

3
5.

61
3

13
.4

60 50
1

61
7

(2
)

(1
)

(4
)

(4
)

(6
)

(1
)

(7
)

(1
)

(6
)

(2
1) (1
)

(2
)

29
.7

35
(5
6)

1.
50
3

1.
01
5

19
3

16
7

74
.7

64 18
0

(4
)

(3
)

(1
)

(1
)

(5
5) (1
)

77
.8

22
(6
5)

15
.2
58

3.
39

1
56
5

(5
)

(6
)

(2
)

45
0

25
7

1.
20
7

1.
25

9
2.

78
7

24
4

3.
14

7
19

3
5.

61
3

13
.4
60 50
1

61
7

(2
)

(1
)

(4
)

(4
)

(6
)

(1
)

(7
)

(1
)

(6
)

(2
1) (1
)

(2
)

29
.7
35

(5
6)

1.
50
3

1
.
0
1
5

19
3

16
7

74
.7

64 18
0

(4
)

(3
)

(1
)

(1
)

(5
5) (1
)

77
.8

22
(6
5)

15
.2
58

3.
39

1
56
5

(5
)

(6
)

(2
)

TO
TA
L

19
.2

14
(
1
3
)
1

1
9
.
2
1
4

(
1
3
)
i

IV
a

O
Q
p _

AP
CL

0
0
W

0 I- a. 4

'0
00

SO
RS

TO
TA
L

19
.2

14
(1
3)
1

19
.2

14
(1
3)
i



2.
Ar
ti
cl
e

VI
:

9
(b

)
:
St

at
is

ti
cs

.
nu
mb
er

an
d

to
ta

l
va
lu
e

of
co
nt
ra
ct
s

wa
rd
ed

ab
ov
e

th
e

th
re

sh
ol

d
va
lu
e,

br
ok

en
do

wn
by

en
ti
ti
es
,

ca
te
go
ri
es

of
pr
od
uc
ts

an
d

na
ti

on
al

it
y

of
th
e

wi
nn

in
g

te
nd
er
er

A.
Ar

ti
cl

e
VI

:
9

(b
)

-
St
at
is
ti
cs

ac
co
rd
in
g

to
pr

oc
ur

in
g

en
ti

ti
es

'0
00

SD
RS

Va
lu

e
1

En
ti
ty
/N
IP
RO

(n
o

of
co
n-

Na
ti

on
al

it
y

of
wi

nn
in

g
te
nd
er
er

Pr
od
uc
t

Ca
te

go
ry

tr
ac

ts
aw

ar
de

d
Va

lu
es

(n
o

of
co

nt
ra

ct
s)

EE
C

I|
I

|
Co

mm
en

ts
Do

cu
me

nt
at

io
n

fr
an

ca
i-

se
47

Et
ab

li
ss

em
en

ts
pu

bl
ic

s

13 14 21 23 31 32 33 34 37 41 47

U
.
G
.
A
.
P
.

18
0

41
1

23
1

45
0

1.
13

0
65
5

66
8

5.
43

3
3.

09
5

1.
52
8

1.
65
7

77
1

(1
)

(1
)

(1
)

(1
)

(5
)

(3
)

(2
)

(6
)

(3
)

(1
)

(7
)

(1
)

18
0

(1
)

41
1

23
1

45
0

1.
13

0
65

5
66

8
5.

43
3

3.
09

5
1.

52
8

1.
65
7

77
1

(1
)

(1
)

(1
)

(5
)

(3
)

(2
)

(6
)

(3
)

(1
)

(7
)

(1
)

TO
TA
L

16
.0
29

(3
1)

16
.0
29

(3
1)

31
5.
29
2

(5
)

5.
29
2

(5
)

32
7.
59
1

(2
)

7.
59

1
(2

)
33

19
.2
53

(1
1)

19
.2

53
(1

1)
34

14
.1

28
(1

0)
14

.1
28

(1
0)

35
6.

21
6

(5
)

6.
21

6
(5

)
36

4.
49
5

(3
)

4.
49
5

(3
)

37
22
.3
74

(7
)

22
.3

74
(7
)

46
16

.1
83

(9
)

16
.1
83

(9
)

U
.
G
.
A
O
T
L

9
5
5
.
P
5
2
.
5
.
3

(
2

au
X 0- C. 0. 0

95
.5
32

(5
2)

95
.5

32
(5
2)

TO
TA

L



VI
,

pa
ra
gr
ap
h

9
b)

-
St

at
is

ti
cs

ac
co
rd
in
gt
o

pr
od

uc
t

ca
te
go
ri
es

Pr
od
uc
t

VAL
UEt

t)I
re-

Ca
te

go
ry

|(N
O

of
co
nt
ra
ct
s)

EE
C

au
tr
es

l
1

Ca
y

a
w
a
r
d
e
d
)

p

11
+

12
36

0
(1

)
36

0
(1

)
13

41
1

(1
)

41
1

(1
)

14
52

.4
80

(3
2)

51
.5
36

(3
0)

94
4

(2
)

21
45
0

(1
)

45
0

(1
)

22
29

.7
34

(4
9)

29
.7

34
(4
9)

23
35
.1
54

(8
5)

35
.1

54
(8

5)
25

5.
87
0

(2
0)

5.
87
0

(2
0)

31
27

.8
33

(5
6)

27
.8
33

(5
6)

32
69

.3
05

(1
41
)

68
.7
92

(1
39
)

51
3

(2
)

33
52

.1
20

(6
2)

52
.1

20
(6
2)

34
12
0.
70
6

(1
14

)
12

0.
70

6
(1
14
)

35
15

.9
78

(2
9)

15
.9

78
(2

9)
36

4.
62

4
(7

)
4.

62
4

(7
)

37
29
.3
22

(2
6)

29
.3
22

(2
6)

41
1.

95
2

(8
)

1.
95
2

(8
)

42
20
6

(1
)

20
6

(1
)

43
+

26
5.
42
0

(1
5)

5.
42

0
(1
5)

44
3.

17
2

(1
0)

3.
17
2

(1
0)

45
6.
28
1

(9
)

6.
28

1
(9

)
46

20
.2
93

(2
7)

20
.2

93
(2

7)
47

93
.4
13

(9
1)

93
.4

13
(9
1)

48
12

.8
82

(2
5)

12
.8
82

(2
5)

49
3.
19
8

(1
2)

3.
19

8
(1

2)

'0
00

SD
RS

TO
TA

L
59
1.
16
4

(82
2)1

58
9.
70
7

(8
18

)
1.
45
7

(4
)

lb
IV

a
-

~0O
%J1 0. .

_a.
Ar
ti
cl
e



GPR/45/Add. 10/Rev. 1
Page 10

3. Article VI, paragraph 9 c): Statistics on the totaL number and
vaLue of contracts awarded under each of the cases of ArticLe V,
paragraph 15

FRANCE
' 000 SDRS

Article V Number of Value of
paragraph 15 contracts contracts

Sub-paragraph a 90 92.476

Sub-paragraph b 139 105.320

Sub-paragraph c 131 74.494

Sub-paragraph d 142 112.512

Sub-paragraph e 61 24.917

TOTAL 5563 409.719
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3. ArticLe VI, oaragraph 9 c): Statistics on the total number and
vaLue of contracts awarded under each of the cases of ArzicLe V,
paragraph 15
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3. Article VI. paragraph 9 c) : Statistics on the total number and
value of contracts awarded under each of the cases of ArzicLe V,
paragraph 15

GERMANY '000 SDRS

Article V Number of value of
paragraph 15 contracts contracts

Sub-paragraph a 11 11-632

Sub-paragraph b 129 115.889

Sub-paragraph c 7 2.610

Sub-paragraph d 96 126.490

Sub-paragraph e 16 16.748

TOTAL 259 273.369
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3. Article Vj. paragraph 9 c) : Stariszics on the total number and
value of contracts awarded under each of the cases of Article V,
paragraph 15

Nedertand 000 SDRS

Article V Number of Value of
paragraph 15 contrac - contracts

Sub-paragraph a 4.689

Sub-paragraph b 35.423

Sub-paragraph c 623

Sub-paragraph d 20.267

Sub-aragraph e 65.770

TOTAL f 126.772
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3. Article VI, oaragraph 9 c) : Statistics cn the total number 2nd
vaLue of contracts awarded under each zhe cases of Ar-.ici!:
paragraph 15

Luxembourg
'000 SDRS

Article V Number of VaLue of
paragraph 15 contracts contracts

Sub-paragraph a

Sub-paragraph b

Sub-paragraph c

Sub-paragraph d

Sub-paragraph e 2 1047

TOTAL 2 . 1047
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3. Article VI paragraph 9 c) : Statistics on the total number and
vaLue contracts awarded under each of the cases of Articte V,

paragraph 15

BELGIUM 000 SDRS

ArticLe V Number of VaLue of
paragraph 15 contrL:s contracts

Sub-paragraph a 4 10.400

Sub-paragraph b 5 9.662

Sub-paragraph c 4 4.262

Sub-paragraph d _ _

Sub-paragraph e 2 3.233

TOTAL 15 27.557
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3. Article VI, paragraph 9 c) : Statistics on the total number and
value of contracts awarded under each of the cases of Article V,
paragraph 15

IRELAND
'000 SDRS

Article V Number of VaLue of
paragraph 15 contracts contracts

Sub-paragraph a 1 1.370

Sub-paragraph b 5 3.557

Sub-paragraph c

Sub-paragraph d 5 4.469

Sub-paragraph e 6 2.449

TOTAL 17 11.845
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3. Article VI, paragraph 9 c) : Statistics on the total number and
value of contracts awarded under each of the cases of Article V,
paragraph 15

ITALY
'000 SDRS

Article V Number of Value of
paragraph 15 contracts contracts

Sub-paragraph a _ _

Sub-paragraph b 73 100.941

Sub-paragraph c _ _

Sub-paragraph d 18 4.566

Sub-paragraph e 52 107

TOTAL 143 105.614


